
 

 
 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 
TO: NFPA Technical Committee on Building Services and Fire Protection 

Equipment 
 
FROM: Linda MacKay 
 
DATE: February 1, 2010 
 
SUBJECT: NFPA 101 Informational Ballot Final Results 
 
 

Attached are the final results on the Informational Ballot on whether or not the 
Building Services Committee agrees with the actions of the other TC’s on 
provisions under the purview of the BSF committee. 
 
The results of the informational ballot will be presented to the Life Safety 
Technical Correlating Committee when it meets to address the ROP as 
prepared by the 14 technical committees responsible for NFPA 101. 
 
Reasons for negative votes, etc. from alternate members are not included 
unless the ballot from the principal member was not received.   
 
The final Informational ballot results can be found on the following pages. 
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Proposal 101-203a 
The Technical Correlating Committee notes that this proposal was informational balloted by 
the SAF-BSF committee which has primary responsibility for the affected section of the 
Code.  Of 18 voting members, 8 voted affirmative, 7 voted negative, 0 abstained, and 3 
ballots were not returned.  (Black, Brown, Klinker)  Comments received follow: 
 
BRADLEY:  Negative.  I agree with Joe Jardin and Proposal 203b. 
 
LARRIMER:  Negative.  I agree with the editorial change made in the proposal, but the 
new section should not be added without modification.  Permission to use a suppression 
system in lieu of an automatic sprinkler system may or may not be credited as equivalent to 
automatic sprinklers.  For instance, if a gas suppression system is used to protect an 
electronic data center, though the equipment would be protected, the protection of the 
structure with the gas is not equivalent to the protection that would be provided if automatic 
sprinklers were installed.  On the other hand, if fuel in a building reacts unfavorably with 
water, another type of system may be better for suppression or control of a fire.  In that case, 
it could be argued that the reductions in code requirements for automatic sprinklers should 
be permitted for the alternate suppression medium, which would not be permitted with this 
newly added verbiage.  Unless additional guidance is provided to clarify the intent, the 
newly added section should be deleted. 
 
HAMMERBERG:  Negative.  101-203a and 203b were both submitted by SAF-DET and 
are polar opposites of each other. 203a modifies that language in 9.7.3.3 and 203b removes 
9.7.3.3. I support the plan to delete the new 9.7.3.3. 
 
ISMAN:  Negative.  We are voting negatively on 101-203a because we would much rather 
see the section deleted as in the other proposals rather than seeing it revised.  The revision 
does not take care of the chief concern, that the building would be considered “sprinklered”. 
 
KIMBALL:  Negative.  I agree with Mr. Jardin “Section 9.7.3 provides the Code specified 
approach for substituting other automatic extinguishing types for sprinklers when the space 
is better protected by another form of protection, without penalizing the building relative to 
Code specified automatic sprinkler alternatives." 
 
REISWIG:  Negative.  The local AHJ or Fire Protection Engineer should have the ability 
to decide if the extinguishing system is equal to a sprinkler system. 
 
SHUDAK:  Negative.  I support 101-203b to delete new 9.7.3.3. 
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Proposal 101-203b 
The Technical Correlating Committee notes that this proposal was informational balloted by 
the SAF-BSF committee which has primary responsibility for the affected section of the 
Code.  Of 18 voting members, 12 voted affirmative, 3 voted negative, 0 abstained, and 3 
ballots were not returned.  (Black, Brown, Klinker)  Comments received follow: 
 
DONGA:  Negative.  My understanding of the intent of this Code section is twofold:  (1) it 
permits the AHJ to approve alternative fire extinguishing systems when they are more 
appropriate to protect a specific hazard at a specific building area and (2) it requires  
automatic sprinklers in the building areas beyond the specific hazard areas protected by the 
alternative fire extinguishing systems.  I do agree, however, that this Code section (if  
applied with my stated understanding of intent) should not penalize the building relative to 
Code allowed automatic sprinkler exceptions or reductions.  The alternative fire 
extinguishing system should not be used as a building-wide substitute for the required 
automatic sprinkler system without justification. 
 
HAMMERBERG.  Affirmative with Comment. I support deleting the proposed new 
9.7.3.3. I agree with Joe Jardin that there are cases when alternative extinguishing systems 
would be used in lieu of sprinklers and should be allowed as an equivalent to sprinklers.  
 
KAPALCZYSNKI: Negative. 

1) Automatic extinguishing systems are designed for specific hazards.  They do not 
take into consideration the remaining fire load of the space nor the construction of 
the building nor do they require fire resistance rated enclosure of the space to isolate 
it from the otherwise sprinklered building.  For example, this proposal would permit 
a kitchen to not be sprinklered because an NFPA 96 system protects the cooking 
equipment. 

2) Section 8.1.1 of NFPA 13 requires all spaces to be equipped with sprinklers unless 
specifically exempted by Chapter 8.  Other fire extinguishing systems are not 
recognized. 

3) Although this may have been the intent of 101, it was never explicitly stated.  
However, this concern has been specifically addressed by the International Building 
Code and interpreted in line with this proposal for the reasons stated previously.  
NOTE - The Life Safety Technical Committees are generally at greater liberty to 
reduce fire protection system requirements because their objective is to enable 
occupants to escape safely.  They are not obligated to consider property protection.  
This difference of purpose is not generally understood or distinguished by building 
owners.  The Building Code, with its dual objectives of property and life 
preservation is necessarily more stringent and negates the intended life safety 
exceptions.  This results in enforcement lapses when life safety code officials are not 
aware of the more universal requirements of the Building Code.   For example, 
Assembly and Health Care occupancies both permit non sprinklered areas that are 
not exempted in NFPA 13 for life safety only. 

4) Per the International Building Code, a building is either completely sprinklered or 
partially sprinklered.  If it is partially sprinklered, then code alternatives such as 
travel distance, common path of travel, fire resistance ratings or interior finish 
cannot be applied.  A steel vault usually has a multiple hour fire resistance rating 
and as such is effectively isolated from the sprinklered building.  However, a 
computer room, for example, would not necessarily be isolated, yet this proposal 
would permit the building to lack sprinkler protection in that room.   
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The extinguishing systems, designed for suppressing fire in electronic equipment, could 
easily be inadequate for suppressing fires in furnishings and storage that could be 
expected to be introduced into the space at any time. 

 
The following is quoted from the 2003 International Building Code Commentary, Section 
904.2: “The building official has the responsibility to approve an alternative extinguishing  
agent.  The approval should be based on the compatibility of the agent with the hazard and 
the potential effectiveness of the agent to suppress a fire involving the hazards present.   
It is important to note that the code places limitations on alternative systems in that they 
will not be credited toward a building being “equipped throughout” with an automatic 
sprinkler system where the sprinkler system is an alternative or tradeoff to a code 
requirement.”  If it is truly the intent of the LSC for alternative systems to be considered as 
equivalent substitutes, then there is an apparent conflict with the property protection 
objective of the building codes. 
 
KIMBALL:  Affirmative with Comment.  I agree with Mr. Jardin “Section 9.7.3 provides 
the Code specified approach for substituting other automatic extinguishing types for 
sprinklers when the space is better protected by another form of protection, without 
penalizing the building relative to Code specified automatic sprinkler alternatives." 
 
LARRIMER:  Affirmative with Comment on 101-203b:  See my comment on 101-203a. 
 
WREN:  Negative.  I voted in the affirmative for 101-203a because the clarification it 
provides still would not allow an entire building to be protected by an alternate system such 
as dry chemical or a clean agent and receive the exceptions and reductions permitted for 
sprinkler protected buildings.  Alternate systems such as dry chemical, wet chemical and 
clean agent systems are dependent on the maintenance of more building components than 
just the subject system, and the limited supply of agent provided by these types of systems 
do not provide the duration of protection that is provided by a sprinkler system with a 
compliant water supply.  If exceptions or reductions such as increases in travel distance, 
building area, or building height are necessary, a performance based design can be used for 
those cases where the overall protection is provided by a sprinkler system but with a target 
hazard or a portion of the building protected by an alternate system along with other 
measures as needed to achieve equivalence. 
 
Proposal 101-204a 
The Technical Correlating Committee notes that this proposal was informational balloted by 
the SAF-BSF committee which has primary responsibility for the affected section of the 
Code.  Of 18 voting members, 12 voted affirmative, 3 voted negative, 0 abstained, and 3 
ballots were not returned.  (Black, Brown, Klinker)  Comments received follow: 
 
DONGA:  Negative.  My understanding of the intent of this Code section is twofold:  (1) it 
permits the AHJ to approve alternative fire extinguishing systems when they are more 
appropriate to protect a specific hazard at a specific building area and (2) it requires 
automatic sprinklers in the building areas beyond the specific hazard areas protected by the 
alternative fire extinguishing systems.  I do agree, however, that this Code section (if 
applied with my stated understanding of intent) should not penalize the building relative to 
Code allowed automatic sprinkler exceptions or reductions.  The alternative fire 
extinguishing system should not be used as a building-wide substitute for the required 
automatic sprinkler system without justification. 
 



-5- 

 
KAPALCZYNSKI:  Negative. 
1)  Automatic extinguishing systems are designed for specific hazards.  They do not 

take into consideration the remaining fire load of the space nor the construction of  
2) The building nor do they require fire resistance rated enclosure of the space to 

isolate it from the otherwise sprinklered building.  For example, this proposal would 
permit a kitchen to not be sprinklered because an NFPA 96 system protects the 
cooking equipment. 

3) Section 8.1.1 of NFPA 13 requires all spaces to be equipped with sprinklers unless 
specifically exempted by Chapter 8.  Other fire extinguishing systems are not 
recognized. 

4) Although this may have been the intent of 101, it was never explicitly stated.  
However, this concern has been specifically addressed by the International Building 
Code and interpreted in line with this proposal for the reasons stated previously.  
NOTE - The Life Safety Technical Committees are generally at greater liberty to 
reduce fire protection system requirements because their objective is to enable 
occupants to escape safely.  They are not obligated to consider property protection.  
This difference of purpose is not generally understood or distinguished by building 
owners.  The Building Code, with its dual objectives of property and life 
preservation is necessarily more stringent and negates the intended life safety 
exceptions.  This results in enforcement lapses when life safety code officials are not 
aware of the more universal requirements of the Building Code.   For example, 
Assembly and Health Care occupancies both permit non sprinklered areas that are 
not exempted in NFPA 13 for life safety only. 

5) Per the International Building Code, a building is either completely sprinklered or 
partially sprinklered.  If it is partially sprinklered, then code alternatives such as 
travel distance, common path of travel, fire resistance ratings or interior finish 
cannot be applied.  A steel vault usually has a multiple hour fire resistance rating 
and as such is effectively isolated from the sprinklered building.  However, a 
computer room, for example, would not necessarily be isolated, yet this proposal 
would permit the building to lack sprinkler protection in that room.  The 
extinguishing systems, designed for suppressing fire in electronic equipment, could 
easily be inadequate for suppressing fires in furnishings and storage that could be 
expected to be introduced into the space at any time. 
The following is quoted from the 2003 International Building Code Commentary, 
Section 904.2: “The building official has the responsibility to approve an alternative 
extinguishing agent.  The approval should be based on the compatibility of the agent 
with the hazard and the potential effectiveness of the agent to suppress a fire 
involving the hazards present.  It is important to note that the code places 
limitations on alternative systems in that they will not be credited toward a 
building being “equipped throughout” with an automatic sprinkler system where 
the sprinkler system is an alternative or tradeoff to a code requirement.”  If it is 
truly the intent of the LSC for alternative systems to be considered as equivalent 
substitutes, then there is an apparent conflict with the property protection objective 
of the building codes. 

 
KIMBALL:  Affirmative with Comment.  I also agree with the logic regarding the other 
statement in the ballot material (proposal 101-203b): “For example, a steel vault with 
priceless artwork might be protected by a gaseous extinguishing system. Why would the 
Code then prohibit the use of increased travel distance or common path of travel that is 
offered to a sprinklered building?” 
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LARRIMER:  Affirmative with Comment on 101-204a:  See my comment on 101-203a. 
 
WREN:  Negative.  See my response to 101-203b. 
 
 
Proposal 101-204b 
The Technical Correlating Committee notes that this proposal was informational balloted by 
the SAF-BSF committee which has primary responsibility for the affected section of the 
Code.  Of 18 voting members, 12 voted affirmative, 3 voted negative, 0 abstained, and 3 
ballots were not returned.  (Black, Brown, Klinker)  Comments received follow: 
 
DONGA:  Negative.  My understanding of the intent of this Code section is twofold:  (1) it 
permits the AHJ to approve alternative fire extinguishing systems when they are more 
appropriate to protect a specific hazard at a specific building area and (2) it requires 
automatic sprinklers in the building areas beyond the specific hazard areas protected by the 
alternative fire extinguishing systems.  I do agree, however, that this Code section (if 
applied with my stated understanding of intent) should not penalize the building relative to 
Code allowed automatic sprinkler exceptions or reductions.  The alternative fire 
extinguishing system should not be used as a building-wide substitute for the required 
automatic sprinkler system without justification. 
 
KAPALCZYNSKI: Negative. 

1)  Automatic extinguishing systems are designed for specific hazards.  They do not 
take into consideration the remaining fire load of the space nor the construction of 
the building nor do they require fire resistance rated enclosure of the space to isolate 
it from the otherwise sprinklered building.  For example, this proposal would permit 
a kitchen to not be sprinklered because an NFPA 96 system protects the cooking 
equipment. 

2) Section 8.1.1 of NFPA 13 requires all spaces to be equipped with sprinklers unless 
specifically exempted by Chapter 8.  Other fire extinguishing systems are not 
recognized. 

3) Although this may have been the intent of 101, it was never explicitly stated.  
However, this concern has been specifically addressed by the International Building 
Code and interpreted in line with this proposal for the reasons stated previously.  
NOTE - The Life Safety Technical Committees are generally at greater liberty to 
reduce fire protection system requirements because their objective is to enable 
occupants to escape safely.  They are not obligated to consider property protection.  
This difference of purpose is not generally understood or distinguished by building 
owners.  The Building Code, with its dual objectives of property and life 
preservation is necessarily more stringent and negates the intended life safety 
exceptions.  This results in enforcement lapses when life safety code officials are not 
aware of the more universal requirements of the Building Code.   For example, 
Assembly and Health Care occupancies both permit non sprinklered areas that are 
not exempted in NFPA 13 for life safety only. 

4) Per the International Building Code, a building is either completely sprinklered or 
partially sprinklered.  If it is partially sprinklered, then code alternatives such as 
travel distance, common path of travel, fire resistance ratings or interior finish 
cannot be applied.  A steel vault usually has a multiple hour fire resistance rating 
and as such is effectively isolated from the sprinklered building.   
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However, a computer room, for example, would not necessarily be isolated, yet this 
proposal would permit the building to lack sprinkler protection in that room.  The 
extinguishing systems, designed for suppressing fire in electronic equipment, could 
easily be inadequate for suppressing fires in furnishings and storage that could be 
expected to be introduced into the space at any time. 

 
The following is quoted from the 2003 International Building Code Commentary, 
Section 904.2: “The building official has the responsibility to approve an alternative 
extinguishing agent.  The approval should be based on the compatibility of the agent 
with the hazard and the potential effectiveness of the agent to suppress a fire involving 
the hazards present.  It is important to note that the code places limitations on 
alternative systems in that they will not be credited toward a building being “equipped 
throughout” with an automatic sprinkler system where the sprinkler system is an 
alternative or tradeoff to a code requirement.”  If it is truly the intent of the LSC for 
alternative systems to be considered as equivalent substitutes, then there is an apparent 
conflict with the property protection objective of the building codes. 
 
5) The code does not specify that “special” hazards be isolated when protected by 

alternative systems. 
 
KIMBALL:  Affirmative with Comment.  I also agree with the logic regarding the other 
statement in the ballot material (proposal 101-203b): “For example, a steel vault with 
priceless artwork might be protected by a gaseous extinguishing system. Why would the 
Code then prohibit the use of increased travel distance or common path of travel that is 
offered to a sprinklered building?” 
 
LARRIMER:  Affirmative with Comment on 101-204b:  See my comment on 101-203a. 
 
WREN:  Negative.  See my response to 101-203b. 
 
Proposal 101-411b 
The Technical Correlating Committee notes that this proposal was informational balloted by 
the SAF-BSF committee which has primary responsibility for the affected section of the 
Code.  Of 18 voting members, 12 voted affirmative, 3 voted negative, 0 abstained, and 3 
ballots were not returned.  (Black, Brown, Klinker)  Comments received follow: 
 
DONGA:  Negative.  I believe this Annex section by using the word “should” makes it 
clear that careful planning and design is necessary in order to provide proper standby power 
to an electric fire pump given any building and occupancy specific characteristics.  When 
proper planning and design is taken into account standby power may be a feature desired by 
the building owner for the reasons cited in this Annex section. 
 
HAMMERBERG.  Negative. 101-411b and 411c were both submitted by SAF-DET and 
are polar opposites of each other. 411b deletes A.9.1.3 and 411c modifies the language. I 
support the modification of language. 
 
KAPALCZYSNKI: Negative.  Where the building is required to be sprinklered for 
occupancy and where the building is being provided with standby power to continue  
occupancy, then the standby power needs to be provided for the sprinklers that are required 
for occupancy.   
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If the standby power is for equipment, such as computers or refrigerators, to preserve 
property in the absence of occupants, then providing standby power for the fire pump is a 
property consideration, since the occupants have left the building.  However, if the standby 
power is provided for the continued operation of occupant attended production equipment, 
such as cash registers, then continued occupancy is present and fire pump supplied sprinkler 
protection must be included.  Note permitted sprinkler impairment intervals are not the 
same as power outages.  During a permitted sprinkler impairment interval, impairment 
procedures are expected.  Such procedures would not be expected during a simple power 
outage. 
 
KIMBALL:  Affirmative with Comment.  I agree with the deletion of A.9.1.3 (proposal 
101-411b and 101-411d).  There seems to be a number of issues that need to be worked out 
before this recommendation can move forward. 
 
WREN:  Affirmative with Comment.  The issue of fuel supply and the need for water 
supply following evacuation are issues that cannot be adequately addressed by the proposed 
code language.  It is better from an AHJ perspective for the code to be silent than for it to be 
incorrect. 
 
Proposal 101-411c 
The Technical Correlating Committee notes that this proposal was informational balloted by 
the SAF-BSF committee which has primary responsibility for the affected section of the 
Code.  Of 18 voting members, 10 voted affirmative, 5 voted negative, 0 abstained, and 3 
ballots were not returned.  (Black, Brown, Klinker)  Comments received follow: 
 
BROCK:  Negative.  I agree with the proposals in CP357 and CP714 that this annex 
section should be deleted. 
 
HAMMERBERG.  Affirmative with Comment.  I think that for life safety purposes, if a 
building is occupied and has a sprinkler system that requires a fire pump, why would you 
NOT want to have standby power so it will run? While I agree with some of Ken Isman’s 
comments, part of it is not applicable since he is talking about fuel supplies and this Annex 
note only applies to electric fire pumps. 
 
ISMAN:  Affirmative with Comment on proposal 101-411c because we prefer to see the 
section eliminated as in the other proposals, however, if the section is not eliminated, we 
would rather see the revised text than the text originally proposed for this section. 
 
KIMBALL:  Negative.  I agree with the deletion of A.9.1.3 (proposal 101-411b and 101-
411d).  There seems to be a number of issues that need to be worked out before this 
recommendation can move forward 
 
LARRIMER:  Negative Comment on 101-411c:  I agree with the substantiation provided 
in Comment 101-411b and Comment 101-411d. 
 
SHUDAK:  Negative.  I support 101-411b that the annex material should be deleted. 
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WREN:  Negative.  I am voting in the affirmative on 101-411b and d rather than on this 
proposal.  I agree with the intent of this proposal but the issues of fire ground operations and 
the need for water supply following evacuation of the building occupants need to be 
addressed in addition to addressing the fuel supply duration issue (2 hours versus 96 hour in 
the substantiation for 411d).  See also my comment on affirmative for 101-411b. 
 
Proposal 101-411d 
The Technical Correlating Committee notes that this proposal was informational balloted by 
the SAF-BSF committee which has primary responsibility for the affected section of the 
Code.  Of 18 voting members, 12 voted affirmative, 3 voted negative, 0 abstained, and 3 
ballots were not returned.  (Black, Brown, Klinker)  Comments received follow: 
 
DONGA:  Negative.  I believe this Annex section by using the word “should” makes it 
clear that careful planning and design is necessary in order to provide proper standby power 
to an electric fire pump given any building and occupancy specific characteristics.  When 
proper planning and design is taken into account standby power may be a feature desired by 
the building owner for the reasons cited in this Annex section. 
 
HAMMERBERG.  Negative. I think that for life safety purposes, if a building is occupied 
and has a sprinkler system that requires a fire pump, why would you NOT want to have 
standby power so it will run? While I agree with some of Ken Isman’s comments, part of it 
is not applicable since he is talking about fuel supplies and this Annex note only applies to 
electric fire pumps. 
 
KAPALCZYNSKI:  Negative.   

1) The proposed Annex note does not recommend standby power for all electric fire 
pumps. 

2) The proposed Annex note does not recommend standby power for required electric 
fire pumps in buildings that are not occupied. 

3) The proposed Annex note does not recommend how standby power is provided. 
4) The proposed Annex note does not recommend standby power duration. 

 
KIMBALL:  Affirmative with Comment.  I agree with the deletion of A.9.1.3 (proposal 
101-411b and 101-411d).  There seems to be a number of issues that need to be worked out 
before this recommendation can move forward. 
 
WREN:  Affirmative with Comment.  See my comment to 101-411b and my reason for 
negative to 101-411c. 
 
 
 


